

Case No. 14-15139

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CITY OF SAN JOSÉ; CITY OF SAN JOSÉ AS SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF
SAN JOSÉ; and THE SAN JOSÉ DIRIDON
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,**
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, an
unincorporated association doing business as Major League Baseball;
and ALLAN HUBER “BUD” SELIG,**
Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of California
Case No. 13-CV-02787-RMW, Honorable Ronald M. Whyte, Judge

PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP
JOSEPH W. COTCHETT (SBN 36324)
PHILIP L. GREGORY (SBN 95217)
FRANK C. DAMRELL, JR. (SBN 37126)
ANNE MARIE MURPHY (SBN 202540)
CAMILO ARTIGA-PURCELL (SBN 273229)
840 Malcolm Road
Burlingame, California 94010
Telephone: (650) 697-6000
Facsimile: (650) 692-3606

**OFFICE OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY**
RICHARD DOYLE (SBN 88625)
NORA FRIMANN (SBN 93249)
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16th Fl.
San José, California 95113
Telephone: (408) 535-1900
Facsimile: (408) 998-3131

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. APPELLANTS’ ADEQUATELY PLEAD FEDERAL ANTITRUST VIOLATIONS.....	19
A. The Judicially Created “Baseball Exemption” Is Limited To Player/Labor Issues.....	21
B. Any Antitrust Exemption Does Not Extend To Franchise Relocation	28
C. The District Court Erred In Concluding The “Baseball Exemption” Applies To Team Relocation	32
II. APPELLANTS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE <i>NOT</i> PREEMPTED.....	36
III. APPELLANTS HAVE ANTITRUST STANDING.....	41
A. Appellants Have Standing Under Section 4 Of The Clayton Act.....	41

B. Plaintiffs Properly Allege Antitrust Injury	43
C. Appellants' Injuries Arise from Harm to Competition in the Relevant Market.....	45
D. Appellants' Injuries Are Direct and Certain	47
E. Appellants Have Standing Under Section 16 of the Clayton Act.....	48
IV. APPELLANTS' UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW CLAIMS ARE SUFFICIENTLY PLED.....	52
CONCLUSION	56
RELATED CASES	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.,
948 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1991).....20

American Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. General Tel. Co.,
190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999).....42, 44, 45

American Needle Inc. v. National Football League,
560 U.S. 183 (2010)34

Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.,
472 U.S. 585 (1985)20

Associated General Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983)42, 43

Baseball at Trotwood, LLC v. Dayton Prof'l Baseball Club, LLC,
113 F.Supp.2d 1164 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....46

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)10, 19

Butterworth v. Nat'l League of Prof'l Baseball Clubs,
644 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 1994)30, 31, 33

California v. ARC America Corp.,
490 U.S. 93 (1989)36

Cascade Cabinet Co. v. W. Cabinet & Millwork, Inc.,
710 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir. 1983).....25

Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth,
515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008).....20

Catlin v. Wash. Enenergy Co.,
791 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1986).....20

Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.,
20 Cal.4th 163 (1999).....passim

Charles O. Finley & Co. v. Kuhn,
569 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1978).....27

City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.,
435 U.S. 389 (1977)39

City of Rohnert Park v. Lynn,
601 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1979).....48, 49, 51

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984)34, 35

Farm Raised Salmon Cases,
42 Cal.4th 1077 (2008).....38

Federal Baseball Club v. National League,
59 U.S. 200 (1922)passim

Fishman v. Estate of Wirtz,
807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1986).....46

Flood v. Kuhn,
407 U.S. 258 (1972)passim

George Haug Co. v. Rolls Royce Motor Cars,
148 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1998).....45

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.,
431 F.2d 1282 (9th Cir. 1970)48

Hebert v. Los Angeles Raiders, Ltd.,
23 Cal.App.4th 414 (1991).....38

Henderson Broadcasting Corp. v. Houston Sports Ass’n, Inc.,
541 F. Supp. 263 (S.D. Tex. 1982)25, 26, 40

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997).....37

In re Multidistrict Vehicle Air Pollution,
481 F.2d 122 (9th Cir. 1973)49

Iselin v. United States,
270 U.S. 245 (1926)37

Knievel v. ESPN,
393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....10

Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission v. National Football League,
726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984).....25

Major League Baseball v. Crist,
331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003).....37

Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.,
334 U.S. 219 (1948)44

McCoy v. Major League Baseball,
911 F. Supp. 454 (W.D. Wash. 1995).....27, 47

McGary v. City of Portland,
386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004).....11

Mendiondo v. Centinela Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
521 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2008).....11

Mid-South Grizzlies v. National Football League,
720 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1983)46, 47

Morsani v. Major League Baseball,
663 So.2d 653 (Fla. App. 2 Dist. 1995)30

Nat'l Credit Reporting Ass'n v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.,
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17303 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2004).....52

National Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
 468 U.S. 85 (1984)35

NBA v. SDC Basketball Club, Inc.,
 815 F.2d 562 (9th Cir. 1987).....27

*New Orleans Pelicans Baseball, Inc. v. National Ass'n of Prof'l
 Baseball Leagues, Inc.*,
 Civ. No. 93, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21468 (E.D. La. Feb. 26, 1994).....27

Parker v. Brown,
 317 U.S. 341 (1942)39

Partee v. San Diego Chargers Football Co.,
 34 Cal.3d 378 (1983).....38

Piazza v. Major League Baseball,
 831 F. Supp. 420 (E.D. Pa 1993)passim

Podolsky v. First Healthcare Corp.,
 50 Cal.App.4th 632 (1996).....54

Postema v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs,
 799 F. Supp. 1475 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....25, 26

Professional Baseball Schools & Clubs, Inc. v. Kuhn,
 693 F.2d 1085 (11th Cir. 1982).....26

R. E. Spriggs Co. v. Adolph Coors Co.,
 37 Cal.App.3d 653 (1974).....36

Radovich v. National Football League,
 352 U.S. 445 (1957)2, 24

Robertson v. National Basketball Assoc.,
 389 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....38

Rowe v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.,
559 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2009).....10

Salerno v. American League of Professional Baseball Clubs,
429 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1970).....2, 28

Seattle Totems Hockey Club, Inc. v. National Hockey League,
783 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986).....46, 47

Silverman v. Major League Baseball Relations Inc.,
880 F. Supp. 246-261 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)27

Sonoma Foods, Inc. v. Sonoma Cheese Factory, LLC,
634 F.Supp.2d 1009 (N.D. Cal. 2007)54

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuilan,
506 U.S. 447 (1993)20

St. Louis Convention & Visitors Comm’n v. National Football League,
154 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 1998).....46

Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.,
655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....10

Toolson v. New York Yankees,
346 U.S. 356 (1953)passim

Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co., Inc.,
676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982).....24, 40

Union Labor v. Pireno,
(1982) 458 U.S. 11919

United States v. Brown,
936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991).....4

United States v. Sealy, Inc.,
388 U.S. 350 (1967)40

United States v. Shubert,
348 U.S. 222 (1955)24

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972)4

Viva! Internat. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.,
41 Cal.4th 929 (2007).....36, 38

STATUTES

15 United States Code

§ 1passim

§ 2passim

§ 156, 42

§ 266, 48

§ 26b(a).....passim

28 United States Code

§ 12917

§ 13316

§ 1337(a).....6

California Business & Professions Code

§ 167229

§ 17200passim

California Civil Code

§ 353037

California Code of Civil Procedure

§ 185837

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

§ 12(b)(6).....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Samuel A. Alito, Jr., *The Origin of the Baseball Antitrust Exemption: Federal Baseball Club of Baltimore, Inc. v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs*, 34 Journal of Supreme Court History 183 (July 2009)27

Andrew Zimbalist, *Baseball Economics and Antitrust Immunity*, 4 Seton Hall J. Sport L. 287 (1994).....3

Connie Mack & Richard M. Blau, *The Need for Fair Play: Repealing the Federal Baseball Antitrust Exemption*, 45 Fla. L. Rev. 201 (1993)3

Stuart Banner, *The Baseball Trust* (Oxford, 2013)2

Lee Goldman, *Sports, Antitrust, and the Single Entity Theory*, 63 Tul. L. Rev. 751, 762 (1989).....56

Mitchell Nathanson, *The Irrelevance of Baseball’s Antitrust Exemption: A Historical Review*, 58 Rutgers L. Rev. 1 (2005)3, 33

Morgan A. Sullivan, *A Derelict in the Stream of Law: Overruling Baseball’s Antitrust Exemption*, 48 Duke L.J. 1265 (April 1999)3

Samuel G. Mann, *In Name Only: How Major League Baseball’s Reliance on Its Antitrust Exemption Is Hurting the Game*, 54 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 587 (2012).....3

Stephen F. Ross, *Reconsidering Flood v. Kuhn*, 12 U. Miami Ent. & Sports L. Rev.
169 (1994-1995).....3

Study of Monopoly Power of the House Committee on the Judiciary,
H.R. Rep. No. 2002, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952).....32
